Notes to Basic Financial Statements

August 31, 2019 and 2018

22

fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the OPEB Plan.
For this purpose, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit
terms.  Investments are reported at fair value.

q. Reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2018 financial statements to conform to the 2019
financial statement presentation.  These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net position.

(3) Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements

Certain restatements have been made to the 2018 financial statements for the correction of the GASB
Statement Number 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions (Statement No. 75) adoption in the amount of $624,711 and for the recognition of additional
contributions in the amount of $2,586,264 .

The items listed below reflect corrections made to items that were incorrect in the financial statements
previously issued March 14, 2019:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported Effect of
Primary Institution

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Contributions 12,861,682$   11,674,964   1,186,718
Total operating revenues 24,177,669   22,990,951   1,186,718
Management and general (MGT) expenses 2,613,659   1,988,948   624,711
Total operating expenses 21,334,736   20,710,025   624,711
Operating income 2,842,933   2,280,926   562,007
Change in net position 2,967,151   2,405,144   562,007
Adjustment applicable for prior years (Note 3) 1,399,546   -   1,399,546
Net position (deficit), end of year (4,324,213)   (6,285,766)   1,961,553

Statement of Net Position
Other postemployment benefits 21,342   646,053   (624,711)
Total deferred outflow of resources 602,436   1,227,147   (624,711)
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 7,255,999   7,880,710   (624,711)
Due to the UH System 4,250,365   6,836,629   (2,586,264)
Total current liabilities 5,228,599   7,814,863   (2,586,264)
Total liabilities 10,176,883   12,763,147   (2,586,264)
Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 11,580,212   14,166,476   (2,586,264)
Unrestricted (deficit) (10,823,113)   (12,784,666)   1,961,553
Total net position (deficit) (4,324,213)   (6,285,766)   1,961,553

Statement of Cash Flows
Proceeds from contributions 12,981,682   11,794,964   1,186,718
Net cash provided by operating activities 4,855,275   3,668,557   1,186,718
Repayments to the UH System (3,937,224)   (2,750,506)   (1,186,718)
Net cash used in noncapital and related financing activities (3,878,715)   (2,691,997)   (1,186,718)
Operating income 2,842,933   2,280,926   562,007
Increase in deferred outflows of resources - OPEB (21,342)   (646,053)   624,711
Total adjustments 2,012,342   1,387,631   624,711

Internal Audit 05/21/20 25 of 79

HOUSTON PUBLIC MEDIA
(A Division of the University of Houston System)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

August 31, 2019 and 2018

23

(4) Endowment Funds

a. Primary Institution

Gifts to the UH System are placed in the UH System's endowment fund, which is a pooled investment
of individual endowments benefiting the entire UH System.

The Endowment Fund allocated income (net of management fees) to the individual endowments based
on an income allocation policy that establishes the income payment rate as a percentage on the average
of the outstanding endowment's fair value in the previous twelve fiscal quarters.  That percentage was